

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DELAWARE, *Plaintiff*

v.

Nos. 22O145 & 22O146 (Consolidated)

ARKANSAS, *et al.*, *Defendants*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General
TODD LAWRENCE DISHER
Trial Counsel for Civil Litigation
PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Senior Counsel for Civil Litigation
OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711

XAVIER BECERRA
California Attorney General
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DIANE S. SHAW
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AIMEE FEINBERG
Deputy Solicitor General
CRAIG D. RUST
Deputy Attorney General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, California 95814

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS BRONNI*
Arkansas Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

JOSH L. KAUL
Wisconsin Attorney General
KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707

[Complete Counsel Listing on Inside Cover]

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

XAVIER BECERRA
California Attorney General

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

PHILLIP J. WEISER
Colorado Attorney General

ASHLEY MOODY
Florida Attorney General

LAWRENCE WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Indiana Attorney General

TOM MILLER
Iowa Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

ANDY BESHEAR
Kentucky Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

BRIAN FROSH
Maryland Attorney General

DANA NESSEL
Michigan Attorney General

TIM FOX
Montana Attorney General

DOUG PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General

WAYNE STENEHJEM
North Dakota Attorney General

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Oregon Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General

SEAN REYES
Utah Attorney General

MARK HERRING
Virginia Attorney General

BOB FERGUSON
Washington Attorney General

PATRICK MORRISEY
West Virginia Attorney General

BRIDGET HILL
Wyoming Attorney General

Counsel for Defendant States in Case No. 220146

JOSH L. KAUL
Wisconsin Attorney General

Counsel for Wisconsin in Case No. 220145

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. All of MoneyGram’s Official Check products fall within the FDA’s broad term “money order.”	3
II. Alternatively, MoneyGram Agent Checks and Teller’s Checks fall within the FDA’s catchall “other similar written instrument” provision.	5
A. Official Checks are “other similar written instrument[s].”	6
1. Delaware cannot demonstrate why Official Checks fall outside the “other similar written instrument” provision.....	6
2. Congress’s explicitly stated purposes for the FDA confirm that Official Checks are “other similar written instrument[s].”	9
B. MoneyGram is “directly liable” on its Official Checks.	12
1. “Directly liable” under the FDA refers to the party ultimately responsible for payment on an instrument.	12
2. Direct liability under the FDA does not refer to concepts of unconditional liability under the U.C.C.	15
C. No plausible interpretation of “third party bank check” applies to MoneyGram Official Checks.	18
III. The FDA requires escheatment of MoneyGram Official Checks to the State of purchase.	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Beach Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Beard v. Rowan</i> , 34 U.S. 301 (1835).....	10
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	16
<i>Center Video Indus. Co. v. Roadway Package Sys.</i> , 90 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Citicorp v. Interbank Card Ass'n</i> , 478 F. Supp. 756 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	7
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	17
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	15
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	3
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	17
<i>Imports, Etc., Ltd. v. ABF Freight Sys.</i> , 162 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2

<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	6
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	3, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	11, 15
<i>Price v. Forrest</i> , 173 U.S. 410 (1899).....	10
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	7
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	13
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	11
<i>Travelers Express Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 506 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Minn. 1981).....	13, 20, 21, 22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Raynor</i> , 302 U.S. 540 (1938).....	6
<i>United States v. Spatig</i> , 870 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Thwaites Place Assocs.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	18
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	14
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	16
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	15

Statutes & Rules

12 U.S.C.	
§ 2501.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2502.....	13
§ 2503.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Oct. 28, 1974, Pub. L. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	2

Other Legislative Materials

S. 1895, 93d Cong. (1973).....	10
S. 2705, 93d Cong. (1974).....	10
S. Rep. No. 93-505 (1973).....	13, 19
119 Cong. Rec. 17,046 (May 29, 1973).....	10
120 Cong. Rec. 4,528 (Feb. 27, 1974).....	11

Uniform Acts & Codes

Uniform Commercial Code (Am. Law Inst. & Unif. Law Comm'n 2017)	
§ 3-104(f)	4
§ 3-104(g).....	4
§ 3-104(h).....	4
§ 3-104(i)	5
§ 3-104 cmt. 4	3, 4, 5
§ 3-105(c).....	20
Revised Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act (Unif. Law Comm'n 1966)	12, 13, 14, 15
Uniform Unclaimed Property Act (Unif. Law Comm'n 1995).....	21

Other Authorities

<i>Aband. Prop. Law</i> , § 300, Subd. 1, Par. (c) & § 301, 1946 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 141, 1946 WL 49892 (Dec. 23, 1946)	13
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	17

William D. Hawkland, <i>American Travelers Checks</i> , 15 Buff. L. Rev. 501 (1966).....	8
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. Nov. 2018 update)	5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	10, 17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. photo. reprt. 2005) (2d ed. 1851).....	10
